

No. 14-56373

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

ERNEST DEWAYNE JONES,

Petitioner and Appellee,

v.

RON DAVIS, Warden,

Respondent and Appellant.

---

On Appeal From The United States District Court  
For the Central District of California  
Case No. 09-cv-02158 (CJC)  
The Honorable Cormac J. Carney, Judge

---

LOYOLA LAW SCHOOL'S ALARCÓN ADVOCACY CENTER  
AND PROJECT FOR THE INNOCENT *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

---

Paula M. Mitchell  
REED SMITH LLP  
355 S. Grand Avenue, Suite 2900  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
Telephone: 213.457.8031  
Facsimile: 213.457.8080  
PMitchell@ReedSmith.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
*Loyola Law School's Alarcón Advocacy Center and Project for the Innocent  
In Support of Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. STATEMENT OF CONSENT .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FUNDING .....	1
III. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
IV. ARGUMENT .....	4
A. The System’s Delays Deprive Condemned Inmates Of Their Fundamental Due Process Right To Timely Appellate Review And The Delays Are Getting Worse .....	6
1. The California Supreme Court Currently Requires Twenty To Twenty-Five Years To Issue Opinions In Many Death Penalty Appeals .....	12
2. California’s Death Row Inmates Are Dying Of Natural Causes Before Their Direct Appeals Have Been Reviewed .....	14
3. Forty-Four Death Row Inmates Have Died Of Natural Causes While Their State And Federal Habeas Petitions Were Still Pending Before The Courts .....	15
B. The State Has Not Demonstrated, Or Even Suggested, That It Intends To Remedy The Unconscionable Delays, Which Result In The Arbitrary Selection of Inmates For Execution .....	17
C. The United States Supreme Court Long Ago Clearly Established That The Eighth Amendment Prohibits Severe Punishments Arbitrarily Inflicted By The State .....	19
D. The United States Supreme Court Relies On Empirical Data And Reviews Actual Sentencing Practices When Analyzing Categorical Challenges To Sentences Under The Eighth Amendment.....	21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**(CONTINUED)**

	<b>Page</b>
E. The District Court Used The Same Analytical Framework To Determine Petitioner’s Arbitrariness Claim That The Supreme Court Set Forth In Deciding The Eighth Amendment Categorical Challenges Raised In <i>Graham, Atkins, Roper, And Kennedy</i> .....	22
V. CONCLUSION .....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	22, 23, 24
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008) .....	5, 19
<i>Elledge v. Florida</i> , 525 U.S. 944 (1998) .....	21
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982) .....	24
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976) .....	19
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014) .....	19
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008) .....	22, 23, 24
<i>Knight v. Florida</i> , 528 U.S. 990 (1999) .....	21
<i>Lackey v. Texas</i> , 514 U.S. 1045 (1995).....	21
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012) .....	25
<i>In re Morgan</i> , 50 Cal.4th 932 (2010) .....	5, 16, 17, 18
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U. S. 302 (1989) .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(CONTINUED)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>People v. Anderson</i> , 25 Cal. 4th 543 (2001) .....	12
<i>People v. Frierson</i> , 25 Cal.3d 142 (1979) .....	11
<i>People v. Jones</i> , 29 Cal. 4th 1229 (2003) .....	12
<i>People v. Lightsey</i> , 54 Cal. 4th 668 (2012) .....	9
<i>People v. Mattson</i> , 37 Cal.3d 85 (1984).....	11
<i>People v. McDonald</i> , 37 Cal. 3d 351 (1984) .....	14
<i>People v. Pearson</i> , 53 Cal. 4th 306 (2012) .....	11
<i>People v. Riccardi</i> , 54 Cal. 4th 758 (2012) .....	10
<i>People v. Weatherton</i> , 59 Cal. 4th 589 (2014) .....	10
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	22, 23
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984) .....	19
<i>Thomas v. Chappell</i> , 678 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2012).....	13, 18
<i>Williams v. Lockhart</i> , 862 F.2d 155 (8th Cir. 1988) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(CONTINUED)

	Page(s)
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Arthur L. Alarcón and Paula M. Mitchell, <i>Costs of Capital Punishment in California: Will Voters Choose Reform this November?</i> , 46 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. S1, S19-S20 (2012), available at <a href="http://digitalcommons.lmu.edu/llr/vol46/iss0/1">http://digitalcommons.lmu.edu/llr/vol46/iss0/1</a> .....	13
Arthur L. Alarcón and Paula M. Mitchell, <i>Executing the Will of the Voters?: A Roadmap to Mend or End the California Legislature’s Multi-Billion-Dollar Death Penalty Debacle</i> , 44 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. S41 (2011), available at <a href="http://digitalcommons.lmu.edu/llr/vol44/iss0/1/">http://digitalcommons.lmu.edu/llr/vol44/iss0/1/</a> .....	3, 6, 8, 16
Arthur L. Alarcón, <i>Remedies for California’s Death Row Deadlock</i> , 80 S. Cal. L. Rev. 697, 731 (2007) available at <a href="http://lawreview.usc.edu/index.php/articles-remedies-for-californias-death-row-deadlock/">http://lawreview.usc.edu/index.php/articles-remedies-for-californias-death-row-deadlock/</a> .....	6, 8, 13, 17
California Commission on the Fair Administration of Justice, <i>Final Report</i> , (Gerald Uelman ed., 2008) at 114, available at <a href="http://www.ccfaj.org/">http://www.ccfaj.org/</a> .....	6
California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation, <i>Condemned Inmate Summary</i> , February 6, 2015, available at <a href="http://www.cdcr.ca.gov/Capital_Punishment/docs/Condemned_InmateSummary.pdf">http://www.cdcr.ca.gov/Capital_Punishment/docs/Condemned_InmateSummary.pdf</a> .....	18
California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation, <i>Condemned Inmates Who Have Died Since 1978</i> , December 8, 2014, available at <a href="http://www.cdcr.ca.gov/Capital_Punishment/docs/Condemned_InmatesWhoHaveDiedSince1978.pdf">http://www.cdcr.ca.gov/Capital_Punishment/docs/Condemned_InmatesWhoHaveDiedSince1978.pdf</a> .....	18
California Supreme Court docket database available at <a href="http://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/">http://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/</a> .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**(CONTINUED)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Emily Green, <i>Vacancies, changed priorities lead to fewer state Supreme Court opinions</i> , Los Angeles Daily Journal, December 12, 2014 .....	9
Gerald F. Uelman, <i>The End of an Era</i> , California Lawyer, September 2010, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.callawyer.com/Clstory.cfm?eid=911409&amp;wteid=911409">http://www.callawyer.com/Clstory.cfm?eid=911409&amp;wteid=911409</a> .....	9
Gerald F. Uelmen, <i>The CA Supreme Court Reviewed</i> , California Lawyer September 2012, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://callawyer.com/Clstory.cfm?eid=924435&amp;wteid=924435">http://callawyer.com/Clstory.cfm?eid=924435&amp;wteid=924435</a> <u>5 The CA Supreme Court Reviewed</u> .....	9
The National Registry of Exonerations: A Project of the University of Michigan Law School, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/detaillist.aspx?SortField=Sentence&amp;View={faf6eddb-5a68-4f8f-8a522c61f5bf9ea7}&amp;FilterField1=Sentence&amp;FilterValue1=Death&amp;&amp;SortField=ST&amp;SortDir=Asc">https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/detaillist.aspx?SortField=Sentence&amp;View={faf6eddb-5a68-4f8f-8a522c61f5bf9ea7}&amp;FilterField1=Sentence&amp;FilterValue1=Death&amp;&amp;SortField=ST&amp;SortDir=Asc</a> .....	2
